STANDARDS AND ASSESSMENT
CHAPTERS
STANDARDS AND ASSESSMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-4 through 14, 18A:7C, 18A:7E-2 through 5, 18A:7F-4,
4.1 and 4.2, 18A:35-4.2, 18A:35-4.7 and 18A:59-5.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.213, effective June 7, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 833(a), 37 N.J.R. 2487(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 8, Standards and Assessment, expires on June 7, 2010.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 8, Standards and Assessment, was adopted as R.2000 d.l90,
effective May 1, 2000. See: 32 N.J.R. 395(a), 32 N.J.R. 1528(a).
Chapter 8, Standards and Assessment, was readopted as R.2005 d.213,
effective June 7, 2005. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also,
section annotations.
The chapter Appendix, A YP Targets, was adopted as new rules by
R.2009 d.234, effective July 20, 2009. See: 41 N.J.R. 1302(a), 41
N.J.R. 2779(c).
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
6A:8-l.l Purpose

nology, and collaboration skills to interact with cultural
sensitivity in the diverse local and world community.
(c) The Core Curriculum Content Standards, including cu­
mulative progress indicators, enable district boards of educa­
tion to establish curriculum and instructional methodologies
for the purpose of providing students with the constitutionally
mandated system of"thorough" public school instruction.
(d) The Statewide assessment system is designed to meas­
ure student progress in the attainment of the Core Curriculum
Content Standards.
(e) The results of the Statewide assessments shall facilitate
program evaluation based on student performance and shall
enable district boards of education, the public, and govern­
ment officials to evaluate the educational delivery systems of
all public schools.
Amended by R.2002 d.357, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2916(a), 34 N.J.R. 3804(a).
In (c), inserted "is designed to" preceding "measure".
Amended by R.2003 d.430, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2551(a), 35 N.J.R. 5077(a).
In (a), substituted "progress indicators at benchmark grade levels" for
"progress indicators at the benchmark grades of four, eight, and 11-12"
following "cumulative" and deleted 3.

programs where practical so as not to duplicate the provision
of early childhood education programs available in the com­
munity, provided that the DRS-licensed child care program(s)
with which the district board of education contracts complies
with the district's program requirements, including the em­
ployment of appropriately licensed teaching staff.
G) A district board of education shall include parent edu­
cation activities in the early childhood program with specific
strategies identified that assist parents in remaining actively
involved in their child's education throughout their school
years.
(k) A district board of education shall demonstrate that
community health and social service agencies have been
included in the planning, operations and, if appropriate, the
fiscal support of the early childhood program.
New Rule, R.2001 d.l82, effective June 4, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 943(a), 33 N.J.R. 1912(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.213, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 833(a), 37 N.J.R. 2487(a).
Rewrote the section.

procedures approved by the Commissioner of Education.
(e) District boards of education shall be responsible for
ensuring the security of all components of the Statewide
assessment system.
Amended by R.2002 d.357, effective November 4, 2002. \
(. • )I See: 34 N.J.R. 2916(a), 34 N.J.R. 3804(a). ~
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2003 d.430, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 255l(a), 35 N.J.R. 5077(a).
In (c), rewrote Iii and deleted "continued" preceding "administration"
in liii and (d)3ii deleted "and the Core Curriculum Content Standards
for Students with Severe Disabilities".
Amended by R.2005 d.213, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 833(a), 37 N.J.R. 2487(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2006 d.315, effective September 5, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2253(a), 38 N.J.R. 3530(b).
In ( d)2 and ( d)3ii, updated theN .J .A. C. reference at the end.
Amended by R.2009 d.234, effective July 20, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 1302(a), 41 N.J.R. 2779(c).

1. Rosters of student performance in each content area; '0
2. Individual student reports; and
Supp. 7-20-09 8-12
STANDARDS AND ASSESSMENT
Amended by R.2001 d.145, effective May 7, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 398(a), 33 N.J.R. 1471(a).
Rewrote (a)6.
Amended by R.2002 d.357, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2916(a), 34 N.J.R. 3804(a).
In (a), substituted "2003-2004" for "2001-2002" in 1i(7), rewrote 5,
added new 6 and recodified former 6 as 7; rewrote (f)4; added (g)4.
Amended by R.2003 d.430, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2551(a), 35 N.J.R. 5077(a).
In (a), substituted "2004-2005" for "2003-2004" preceding "grade
nine class" in 1 i(7).
Amended by R.2004 d.56, effective February 2, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4165(a), 36 N.J.R. 662(b).
Rewrote (a).
Amended by R.2005 d.213, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 833(a), 37 N.J.R. 2487(a).